STATE OF CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION

# **Staff Report for Regular Meeting of July 18-19, 2019**

Prepared on June 7, 2019

#### ITEM NUMBER: 6

SUBJECT: Order No. R3-2019-0083 - Termination of Individual Waste Discharge Requirements Orders for Monarch Grove in San Luis Obispo County and Goleta Water District in Santa Barbara County

#### STAFF CONTACTS:

- Jon Rokke, 805-549-3892, Jon.Rokke@waterboards.ca.gov
- Howard Kolb, 805-549-3332, <u>Howard.Kolb@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

### ACTION: Adoption of Order No. R3-2019-0083 Terminating Waste Discharge Requirements

## **KEY INFORMATION**

Location: Monarch Grove Water Reclamation Facility in Los Osos, San Luis Obispo County

Goleta Water District in Goleta, Santa Barbara County

## SUMMARY

Staff is proposing the termination of outdated waste discharge requirements (WDRs) associated with two facilities that produce or use reclaimed domestic wastewater. These orders are no longer necessary because the discharges are now covered by other orders as described in Table 1 below and within the findings of the proposed order (attached). The proposed order is required to formally terminate the WDRs because they were not terminated as part of the enrollment process for the facilities under the new orders.

Table 1 summarizes the orders needing termination, and the new order that applies to each discharger.

 Table 1 – Summary of Termination Request

Facility Name	Location	Order Proposed for Termination	New Order	Date of New Order or Enrollment
Monarch	Los Osos,	WDR Order	WDR Order No.	May 5,
Grove Water	San Luis	No. R3-2002-0061	R3-2011-0001	2011
Reclamation	Obispo			
Facility	County			
Goleta Water	Goleta,	WDR Order	Statewide	May 24,
District	Santa	No. 97-06	General Order	2019
	Barbara		WQ-2016-0068-	
	County		DDW	

# RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Order No. R3-2019-0083 for the termination of outdated individual orders for Monarch Grove (Order No. R3-2002-0061) and Goleta Water District (Order No. 97-06).

# ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Order No. R3-2019-0083